
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Carol Jones 
Tel:       01270 686471 
E-Mail:    carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the 

Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking 
provision; however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is 
encouraged. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 

2010 
 

5. Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
 The report of the Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets summarises the Audit 

Commission findings from the 2009-10 audit.  
  
The Committee is asked to receive and comment on the Annual Audit Letter for 2009-
10.   
 
Representatives from the Audit Commission will be attendance. 
 

6. Audit Plan 2010-11  (Pages 29 - 58) 
 
 The report of Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets details the Audit Plan for 2010 -11.  

 
The Committee is asked to receive and comment on the Audit Plan. 
 

7. 2010 -11 Opinion Audit Changes  (Pages 59 - 70) 
 
 The report of the Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets provides an update on the 

2010-11 opinion audit and the expected changes. 
 
That the Committee is asked to receive and comment on the changes. 
 

8. Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) - 
Progress Update  (Pages 71 - 74) 

 
 The report of the Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets provides an update on the 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) Project Plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to note progress to date on the IFRS Project Plan. 
 

9. Compliance with International Auditing Standards  (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
 In order to comply with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) the 

Council’s External Auditors (Audit Commission) require an understanding of how 
those charged with governance exercise oversight of management’s processes for 
identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of internal control in 
the Council (ISA 240).  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is the committee ‘charged with governance’ 
and the joint report of Head of Internal Audit & Compliance and Borough Treasurer & 
Head of Assets has been drafted in order to assist formally responding to the Audit 
Commission.  
 



 
 
 
 
10. Risk Management Update  (Pages 83 - 100) 
 
 The report of the Head of Policy and Performance provides a summary of the key 

corporate risks. 
 
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the Key Corporate Risks 
and the approach outlined in the report. 
 

11. Compliance with Data Protection Act (1998), Freedom of Information Act (2000) 
and Environmental Information Regulations (2004)  (Pages 101 - 106) 

 
 The report of the Head of Policy and Performance provides an update on how 

Cheshire East Council fulfils it obligations under this legislation and highlights the 
volumes of requests, trends and current and future issues. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the processes in place to ensure that the Council 
complies with the relevant legislation and is sufficiently well-informed and well-
positioned to effectively handle any future demands, changes and/or developments to 
the legislation. 
 

12. Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 and Update Report  (Pages 107 - 120) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit & Compliance updates the Committee on the 

progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2010/11, revisions to the plan and to 
summarise work during the period September – December 2010. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the issues identified, endorse the approach to 
achieving adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2010/11 and discuss future 
audit issues and ways of working as appropriate. 
 

13. Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 Action Plan Update  (Pages 121 - 134) 
 
 The joint report of the Head of Internal Audit & Compliance and Borough Solicitor 

updates the Committee on progress against the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2009/10 Action Plan. 
 
The Committee is asked to note progress against the Action Plan. 
 

14. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  (Pages 135 - 156) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit & Compliance advises the Committee on the 

content of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and notes the need for 
subsequent amendment in order to take account of developments in best practice 
since it was approved in May 2009.  
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
15. Work Plan  (Pages 157 - 166) 
 
 The report of the Head of Internal Audit and Compliance presents an updated Work 

Plan for the Committee’s consideration 
 

PART 2 - THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting the Committee will receive presentations on 
Compliments, Suggestions and Complaints and on Performance Management. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17th November, 2010 at Committee Suite 2/3 - 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E Alcock, S Conquest, B H Dykes, J Hammond, M Hardy and 
M Lloyd 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors A Kolker (owing to Council Business) 

 
OFFICERS 
 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Carol Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
Ross McCormick, Legal Services 
Vivienne Quayle, Head of Policy and Performance 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit Manager 
Sandra Smith, Compliance Unit Manager 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit Manager 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Andrea Casting, Audit Commission 
Judith Tench, Audit Commission 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2010 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

20 FINAL ACCOUNTS MEMORANDUM  
 
The Audit Commission had presented its audit findings to the Committee 
meeting held on 30 September 2010 at which time it issued an unqualified 
opinion. 
 
The Committee now received the Final Accounts Memorandum which 
identified action points for Officers and Members to consider for the 
preparation of the 2010-2011 financial statements. 
[...]
 deliver local priorities within 
the limits of available funding, risk management had gained an increased 
profile. It was important for the Council to be able to demonstrate that 
effective risk management processes were in place.  
 
The report submitted identified 14 Key Corporate Risks which may 
adversely, or beneficially, affect the Council’s ability to achieve its 
corporate objectives. These had been identified by the Corporate 
Management Team at a workshop held on 19 October 2020.  The Team 
was of the view that if unmanaged, these could prevent the Council from 
achieving its strategic aims and/or operating its business. As a result of 
discussion of the risks at that meeting, a new corporate risk (risk 15) in 
relation to the external environment and government reviews had also 
been suggested for inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, in respect of the Key Corporate Risks, the approach outlined in the 
report, together with the identified actions in place to mitigate the risks, be 
commended to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 20 December 2010. 
 

24 INTERNAL AUDIT - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head if Internal Audit and 
Compliance which informed Members of the Terms of Reference for the 
Internal Audit function at Cheshire East Council. The Terms of Reference 
which formally defined the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal 
Audit had been approved by the Governance and Constitution Committee 
in June 2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the Committee note the content of the Terms of Reference for 

the Internal Audit function at Cheshire East Council as set out in the 
report; and 
 

2 That it be noted that the Terms of Reference would be amended 
following the publication of CIPFA’s document The Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit in Public Service Organisations. 

Page 4



25 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit and 
Compliance which informed Members of the content of the Internal Audit 
Strategy. 
 
All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 (as amended) must make provision for internal audit in accordance 
with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 
United Kingdom. The Strategy, which had been approved by the 
Governance and Constitution Committee in September 2009, was a high-
level statement of how the internal audit service would be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the terms of reference and how it linked to 
organisational objectives and priorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the content of the Internal Audit Strategy be noted; and 

  
2 That it be noted that the Strategy would be amended following the 

publication of CIPFA’s document The Role of the Head of Internal 
Audit in Public Service Organisations. 

 
26 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit and 
Compliance which highlighted a number of proposed changes to the 
Whistleblowing Protocol. 
 
The Protocol had been reviewed against the Whistleblowing Arrangements 
Code of Practice Publicly Available Specification 1998:2008 to ensure that 
it remained current, relevant, and reflected best practice.  
 
The Protocol formed part of the Council’s Constitution and it would be for 
the Constitution Committee to consider the final document for 
recommendation to full Council in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the proposed changes to the Council’s Whistleblowing 

Protocol be endorsed in principle; 
 
2 That, in view if the implications for staff, the Protocol be subject to 

consultation with the unions before finalising the proposed 
amendments; and 

 
3 That, following consultation, the Protocol be re-submitted to the 

Committee for consideration. 
 
 

Page 5



27 REVIEW OF CORPORATE COMPLIMENTS, SUGGESTIONS AND 
COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Customer Relations Manager.  
The report provided a summary of performance during the first and second 
quarters against the defined Corporate Compliments, Suggestions and 
Complaints policy and procedure which came into effect on 1 April 2010. It 
also summarised the performance of complaints received under the Adult 
Social Care Complaints Procedures and the Children’s Social Care 
Complaints Procedures. 
 
The Committee’s terms of reference included a requirement to seek 
assurance that arrangements for addressing customer complaints were 
sufficiently robust.  Reports on Local Government Ombudsman complaints 
and customer complaints would be submitted periodically to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered an updated Work Plan and were invited to 
identify any additional items/training/briefing sessions to enable the 
Committee to meet its responsibilities. The Work Plan had been approved 
at the September 2010 meeting; a number of changes had been made 
subsequent to that meeting and these were included in the revised 
document. 
 
A programme of meetings and agenda items ensured comprehensive 
consideration of topics which fell within the remit of the Committee.   
 
It was AGREED that the Whistleblowing Protocol be added to the agenda 
for the January 2011 meeting (subject to the outcome of consultation with 
the unions). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the Work Plan, as amended at the meeting, be approved; 

 
2 That the Work Plan be submitted to the Committee periodically, for 

development and approval. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am  
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 January 2011 

Report of: Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Subject/Title: Annual Audit Letter 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report summarises the Audit Commission findings from the 2009-10 audit.  
  
1.2 The report comprises of two elements, the audit of the financial statements and 

the arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of resources. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee receive and comment on the Annual Audit Letter 

for 2009-10. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 

governance. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Annual Audit letter has been prepared to meet the requirements 

set out in the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The report includes the overall conclusion from the 2009-10 audit, the 

2009-10 use of resources assessment, identifies current and future 
challenges and future audit arrangements. 

 
10.2 The Audit Commission will be attending the meeting to answer any questions 

raised by members on the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting    the report writer: 
 

Name:  Joanne Wilcox 
  Designation: Corporate Finance Lead 
           Tel No: (01270) 685869 
           Email:  Joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



Annual Audit 
Letter
Cheshire East Borough Council

Audit 2009/10 

Page 9



The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, 

driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness in local 

public services to del
[...]
. 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by 
the Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors 
and of the audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are 
addressed to non-executive directors, members or officers. They are 
prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors accept no 
responsibility to: 

 any director/member or officer in their individual capacity; or  
 any third party.  

Audit Commission 

1st Floor 
Millbank Tower 
Millbank
London
SW1P 4HQ 

Telephone: 0844 798 3131 
Fax: 0844 798 2945 
Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk November 2010

Page 28



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 January 2011 

Report of: Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Subject/Title: Audit Plan 2010-11 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Audit Plan for 2010-11 is set out in Appendix A. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee receive and comment on the Audit Plan for  

2010-11. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Audit Plan sets out the work that the Audit Commission propose to 

undertake for the audit of financial statements and the value for money 
conclusion 2001-11.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Audit Plan sets out the audit work specified by the Audit Commission for 

the 2010-11 financial statements and the level of audit fees. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



9.0 Risk Managemen
[...]
sponding to the Audit Commission.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes (i) the content of this report and (ii) that it will 

form the basis of the written response to the Council’s External 
Auditors by the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee and 
the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council’s officers are responsible for establishing and 

implementing arrangements to counter fraud and corruption and 
ensuring the Council’s operations are conducted in accordance with 
laws and regulations. In order for the Council’s anti fraud and 
compliance objectives to be achieved it is important that the Audit and 
Governance Committee actively oversee management arrangements 
including considering the potential for override of controls or other 
inappropriate influence over the financial reporting process. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 75



3.2 In recognition of this important role, and in order to comply with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), the Audit 
Commission require an understanding of: 

 
• management arrangements for identifying and reporting the risk of 

fraud and complying with relevant laws and regulations 
 
• how the Audit and Governance Committee exercises oversight of 

these processes 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 No specific financial implications although incidences of fraud and non 

compliance with the law and regulations can result in financial 
consequences for the Council such as fines and litigation.   

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The responsibilities of public sector entities in relation to the prevention 

and detection of fraud a
[...]
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in providing an 

oversight of the effectiveness and ‘embedding’ of risk management 
processes, and in testing and seeking assurance about the 
effectiveness of control and governance arrangements.  In order to 
form an opinion on these arrangements, it needs to establish how key 
risks are identified, evaluated and managed, and the rigour and 
comprehensiveness of the review process.  The purpose of this paper 
is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with a summary of 
the key corporate risks so that it may undertake this oversight and seek 
assurance in order to form an opinion. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Following the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on  

17 November 2010, the Corporate Risk Register has been thoroughly 
reviewed and an extract is attached to this report. The Committee is 
requested to consider and comment on the Key Corporate Risks and 
the approach outlined in the paper to identify the actions in place to 
mitigate the risks. 

 
2.2 The Committee is requested to consider whether it would be happy in 

future to receive the summary provided in Appendix A (including the 
direction of travel of risks together with an explanation) or whether it 
would like to also receive (in addition to Appendix A) an extract of the 
Corporate Risk Register as attached at Appendix B.  The Audit and 
Governance Committee should note that in any case it will receive an 
annual risk report which notes progress on all identified key risks. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In order to form an opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 

management arrangements, the Audit and Governance Committee 
needs to establish how key risks are identified, what the key risks are 
and how they are evaluated, managed and reviewed. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 83



4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implication
[...]
 

Very likely 4 
>75% chance of 
occurrence 

Regular occurrence 
Frequently encountered -
daily/weekly/monthly 

>75% chance of occurrence or 
achieved in one year. 

Clear opportunity, can be relied on with 
reasonable certainty to be achieved in the 
short term. 

Likely 3 
40% - 75% chance of 
occurrence 

Within next 1-2 yrs 

Occasionally encountered (few 
times a year) 

40% to 75% chance of 
occurrence. Reasonable 
prospects of favourable results 
in one year. 

May be achievable but requires careful 
management. Opportunities that arise over 
and above the plan. 

Unlikely 2 10% - 40% chance of 
occurrence 

Only likely to happen 3 or 
more years 

<40% chance of occurrence or 
some chance of favourable 
outcome in the medium term. 

Possible opportunity which has yet to be 
fully investigated by management.  

Very 
unlikely 1 <10% chance of 

occurrence Rarely/never before <10% chance of occurrence Has happened rarely/never before 

P
age 100



     

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 January 2011  

Report of: Head of Policy & Performance 
Subject/Title: Compliance with Data Protection Act (1998), Freedom of 

Information Act (2000) and Environmental Information 
Regulations (2004) 

  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Compliance Team within Internal Audit manages and coordinates 

the corporate response to requests for information, in accordance with 
the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA), Freedom of Information Act (2000) 
(FOI), and the Environmental Information Regulations (2004) (EIR).  
This report aims to provide an update on how Cheshire East Council 
fulfils it obligations under this legislation, as well as to highlight volumes 
of requests, trends and current and future issues. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the processes in place to ensure that the 

Council complies with the relevant legislation and is sufficiently well-
informed and well-positioned to effectively handle
[...]
orker time in reviewing 
files before they are disclosed. 

 
10.11 A further area of work is in information sharing.  A number of areas 

within the Council share data with partner agencies and work is in 
progress to establish information sharing protocols where necessary. 

Page 104



     

  
11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 

Name:     Sandra Smith 
Designation:    Compliance Unit Manager 
Tel No:             01270 685865 
Email:               sandra.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 January 2011 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit & Compliance 
Subject/Title: Internal Audit Plan 2010/11 and Update Report 

___________________________________                                                                       
                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Audit and Governance 

Committee on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2010/11, 
revisions to the plan and to summarise work during the period 
September – December 2010 (see Appendix 1). 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the issues identified, endorse the approach to 

achieving adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2010/11 and 
discuss future audit issues and ways of working as appropriate. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 

United Kingdom states that, “in addition to the annual report”, the Head 
of Internal Audit and Compliance “should make arrangements for 
interim reporting to the organisation in the course of the year. Such 
interim reports should address emerging issues in respect of the who

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2011 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Conquest, B H Dykes, J Hammond, M Lloyd, J Narraway and 
M J Weatherill 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillors E Alcock and M Hardy 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Joanne Butler, Risk and Business Continuity Officer 
Vivienne Quayle, Head of Policy and Performance 
Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit Manager 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit Manager 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
Nia Wolley, Legal Services 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Andrea Castling, Audit Commission 
Ivan Parkhill, Audit Commission 
 
29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business. 



31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2010 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
1.  That Councillor J Narraway be included in the list of Members who 

had sent apologies for absence owing to Council Business. 
 
2.  That the second sentence of the third paragraph of Minute 23 be 

amended to read: ‘These had been identified by the Corporate 
Management Team at a workshop held on 19 October 2010.’ 

 
32 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
The Committee considered a report summarising the Audit Commission 
findings from the 2009-10 audit, which comprised two elements: the audit 
of the Council’s financial statements and an assessment of the Council’s 
arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of resources.  The 
report also identified current and future challenges, and future audit 
arrangements. 
 
Andrea Castling and Ivan Parkhill (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report, highlighting key issues. 
 
The Committee noted that the report was a retrospective look at 2009-10, 
and that there had subsequently been significant improvements.  In 
addition, the section outlining current and future challenges was now out of 
date, following the Local Government Finance settlement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2009-10 be received. 
 

33 AUDIT PLAN 2010-11  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the Audit Plan, which set 
out the work that the Audit Commission proposed to undertake for the 
audit of financial statements and the value for money conclusion 2010-11.  
The Audit Plan also specified the level of audit fees. 
 
Andrea Castling and Ivan Parkhill (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report. 
 
In response to a question regarding the voluntary redundancy scheme and 
whether it could be demonstrated that it had delivered value for money, 
the Head of Policy and Performance confirmed that a review of the 
scheme could be added to the Internal Audit Plan for 2011-2012. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Plan for 2010-11, as set out in Appendix A of the report, be 
received. 
 

34 2010 -11 OPINION AUDIT CHANGES  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding changes in the delivery of 
the audit of the Council’s 2010-11 financial statements following the 
completion of a comprehensive project to improve the clarity of all the 
International Standards on Auditing. 
 
Andrea Castling and Ivan Parkhill (Audit Commission) were in attendance 
and spoke to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the main changes to the International Standards on Auditing and their 
impact on the 2010 -11 Opinion Audit be noted. 
 

35 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING 
STANDARDS (IFRS) - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) Project Plan and 
detailed the progress the Council had made in implementing International 
Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That progress to date on the IFRS Project Plan be noted. 
 

36 COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a response to a request 
from the Council’s External Auditors, the Audit Commission, for 
information regarding management arrangements for identifying and 
reporting the risk of fraud and complying with relevant laws and 
regulations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that Appendix A of the report will form the basis of the 
written response to the Council’s External Auditors by the Chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee and the Borough Treasurer and Head of 
Assets. 



37 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the key corporate risks, and 
how they are identified, evaluated, managed and reviewed. 
 
The Committee noted that the Corporate Risk Management Group 
reviewed all matters concerning the development, maintenance and 
implementation of the Council’s risk management framework, and that it 
submitted a quarterly report to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the key corporate risks and the approach taken to identify the 

actions in place to mitigate the risks be noted; 
 
2.  That in future only a Key Corporate Risks Summary (including the 

direction of travel of risks together with an explanation), as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 
3.  That the Committee receive a presentation on reputational risk 

management at its next meeting. 
 

38 COMPLIANCE WITH DATA PROTECTION ACT (1998), FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT (2000) AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS (2004)  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed how the Council 
fulfilled its obligations under the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of 
Information Act (2000) and the Environmental Information Regulations 
(2004).  The report also highlighted volumes of requests, trends, and 
current and future issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the processes in place to ensure that the Council complies with the 
relevant legislation and is sufficiently well-informed and well-positioned to 
effectively handle any future demands, changes and/or developments to 
the legislation be noted. 
 

39 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 AND UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan 2010/11, revisions to the plan and work undertaken 
during the period September – December 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the issues identified be noted and the approach to achieving 
adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2010/11 be endorsed. 



 
40 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009/10 ACTION PLAN 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement 2009/10 Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress against the Action Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be noted. 
 

41 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed amendments to 
the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, which had been 
reviewed against best practice in order to ensure that the Council had in 
place robust arrangements to counter the threat of loss through fraud and 
corruption. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1  That the proposed changes to the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy, as set out in Appendix B of the report, be 
endorsed in principle; 

 
2  That, in view of the implications for staff, the Strategy be subject to 

consultation with the unions before finalising the proposed 
amendments; and 

 
3  That, following the consultation process, the amended Strategy be 

re-submitted to the Committee for consideration. 
 

42 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2010/11, which had been 
amended since its last meeting, on 17 November 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1  That the changes made to the Work Plan since it was last discussed 

in November 2010 be noted; 
 
2  That the Work Plan be submitted to the Committee periodically, for 

development and approval. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.47 pm 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 


